1
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
In the Matter of the Application of Evergy )
Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and )
Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy  ) File No. EO-2026-0185
Missouri West for the Issuance of a   )
Depreciation Authority Order Relating to  )

Evergy Missouri has labeled these transactions “New Process Proposals”.  These updates
are to the account numbers of certain accounts due to a change in Evergy Missouri’s
numbering system.3
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff agrees that the granting of the requested DAO and the subsequent changes to Evergy
Missouri’s accounts will not impact customer rates.4  Further, these depreciation rates will be
examined in EMM and EMW’s next depreciation studies.  Staff recommends the Commission
issue an order approving Evergy Missouri’s requested DAO, and the attached depreciation
schedules which have been updated to reflect these changes.  Additionally, Staff will review the
prudence of any new plant or transfers in a rate case.
3 Staff Data Request Nos. 0001 and 0002.
4 Request for DAO, page 5, paragraph15.
EVERGY MISSOURI METRO
DEPRECIATION RATE SCHEDULE
EO-2026-0185
ACCOUNT
NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME DEPRECIATION
RATE
STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT
30316 Intangible 3 year Software 33.33%* AMORTIZED
30317 Intangible Hawthorn Road Improvements 3.62%*
303000 303000 - Misc Intang - Wolf Creek 5.00%* AMORTIZED
311 Structures And Improvements
  Hawthorn Common 3.62%
  Hawthorn Unit 5 3.45%
  Hawthorn Unit 9 3.46%
  Iatan Common 2.28%
  Iatan Unit 1 4.62%
  LaCygne Common 4.81%
  LaCygne Unit 1 6.34%
  LaCygne Unit 2 4.38%
312 Boiler Plant Equipment
  Hawthorn Common 3.93%
  Hawthorn Unit 5 3.98%
  Hawthorn Unit 9 3.61%
  Iatan Common 2.70%
  Iatan Unit 1 4.48%
  LaCygne Common 4.76%
  LaCygne Unit 1 6.78%
  LaCygne Unit 2 4.63%
312.01 Boiler Plant Equipment - Unit Trains 4.00%
312.02 Boiler Plant Equipment - AQC
  LaCygne Unit 1 0.47%
312002 312002 - Steam Prod - Boiler AQC - Hawthorn 5 0.47%
File No. EO-2026-0185
Exhibit A,  Page 1 of 12
ACCOUNT
NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME DEPRECIATION
RATE
314 Turbogenerator Units
  Hawthorn Common 3.52%
  Hawthorn Unit 5 3.12%
  Hawthorn Unit 9 3.17%
  Iatan Common 2.26%
  Iatan Unit 1 3.73%
  LaCygne Common 4.69%
  LaCygne Unit 1 5.28%
  LaCygne Unit 2 3.22%
315 Accessory Electric Equipment
  Hawthorn Common 3.28%
  Hawthorn Unit 5 3.54%
  Hawthorn Unit 9 3.15%
  Iatan Common 2.46%
  Iatan Unit 1 3.70%
  LaCygne Common 3.81%
  LaCygne Unit 1 4.67%
  LaCygne Unit 2 3.03%
315010 Computer Hardware
  315010-Stm Comp Hrdw Hawthorn5 3.98%
  315010-Stm Comp Hrdw Hawthorn9 3.61%